
  LAUBACH SUBDIVISION – KLEIN ROAD  
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 
This Development Agreement (this “Agreement”) is made and entered into by and 

between the CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS, a Texas municipal corporation (“City”), 
and LAUBACH PARTNERS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (“Developer”), effective 
as of the date City executes this Agreement after Developer first executes Agreement. (“Effective 
Date”). 

 WHEREAS, Developer submitted a “Master Plan” for the proposed development of the 
Laubach Subdivision, being more particularly described on the attached Exhibit “A” (the 
“Subdivision”); and 

WHEREAS, Developer submitted a preliminary plat for Laubach Subdivision, Unit 4A 
(“Unit 4A”) (the “Plat”), as shown in Exhibit “B”; and 

WHEREAS, The City, as part of the 2013 Bond Program, is currently in the construction 
phase of the Klein Road Improvements Project which will widen Klein Road from Walnut 
Avenue to FM 1044 to a 96-foot right-of-way section consisting of a 4-lane divided roadway (the 
“Project”). 

 WHEREAS, Developer desires to work with City to make traffic mitigation 
improvements to their subdivision entrance as determined by the development’s traffic impact 
analysis and as part of the Project, and has agreed to pay all the necessary design and 
construction costs; and 

WHEREAS, the Developer has agreed to dedicate the necessary right-of-way and utility 
easements to accommodate the construction of the required traffic mitigation improvements; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, City and Developer agree as follows: 

1. Survey and Engineering Design.  Within thirty (30) days of the execution of this 
agreement, Developer shall deposit with the City of New Braunfels the sum of $20,600.00 for 
the Engineering, Design and Survey costs associated with the requested modification to the 
Project.  Upon receipt of the funds, the City shall engage the services of Trihydro Corporation to 
perform the scope of work described on the attached Exhibit “C”. 

2. Cost of Construction.   Upon delivery of the Engineering, Design and Survey 
from Trihydro Corporation, the City shall notify the Developer of the costs associated with 
constructing the modification.  Upon receipt of the funds, the City shall execute a change order 
with the construction contractor for the Project to add the modification. 

3. Right-of-Way Dedication.  Upon delivery of Engineering, Design and Survey 
from Trihydro Corporation, the Developer shall convey the necessary right-of-way and utility 
easements as necessary to accommodate the modification.  The City shall prepare and deliver to 
the Developer a General Warranty Deed and Public Utility Easement which shall be executed by 
the Developer within 10 days of delivery.  There shall be no compensation due to the Developer 
for the conveyance of the right-of-way or utility easement.  The right-of-way and utility 
easement shall be conveyed regardless of Developer’s intent to proceed with funding 



construction of the modification. 

4. Subsequent Event. In the event, the Developer elects to not move forward and 
fund the construction of the modification, City, after all provisions in this Agreement are met, 
shall assign each and every right of ownership of the Engineering, Design and Survey from 
Trihydro Corporation as it pertains to this modification to the Developer.   

5. Default.  It will be an “Event of Default” if either party fails to comply with any 
term, provision or covenant of this Agreement.  A defaulting party shall have thirty (30) days 
after receiving written notice of an Event of Default from the non-defaulting party to cure the 
default, or such longer period as may be reasonably necessary if such default is not subject to 
cure within thirty (30) days so long as the defaulting party commences activities to cure such 
default within thirty (30) days and continues to diligently pursue such cure (such period of thirty 
(30) days or longer as may be applicable, the “Cure Period”).   If the defaulting entity does not 
cure the default within the applicable Cure Period, and if a non‐defaulting entity has not waived 
the default in writing, then after the expiration of the applicable Cure Period, the non‐defaulting 
entity may, in its sole discretion, and without prejudice to any other right or remedy allowed 
under this Agreement, terminate this Agreement by written notice to the defaulting party or seek 
any other relief available at law or in equity, all of which are cumulative and are in addition to 
any other right or remedy given under this Agreement which may now or subsequently exist in 
law or in equity by statute or otherwise, and the exercise of any one remedy does not preclude 
the exercise of another.  Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, if notice of default 
has been given by one party to the other party, and the other party believes that it is not in default 
or there is a dispute as to whether the default has been cured, then the parties shall make a good 
faith effort to resolve the dispute before this Agreement is declared terminated or in default. 

6. City Code of Ordinances/Enforcement.  This Agreement is made subject to the 
existing provisions of the Charter of City, its rules and regulations, procedures, and ordinances, 
present and future, and all applicable laws of the State of Texas and the United States.  The 
parties agree that this Agreement will be performable in New Braunfels, Texas, and that if legal 
action is necessary to enforce this Agreement, exclusive venue shall lie in Comal County, Texas. 

7. Notice.  Any notice, communication, request, demand, reply or advice (severally 
and collectively referred to as “Notice”) in this Agreement required or permitted to be given, 
made or accepted must be in writing.  Notice may, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, 
be given or served (a) by depositing the same in a receptacle regularly maintained and serviced 
by the United States Postal Service, postage pre-paid, registered or certified, and addressed to the 
party to be notified, with return receipt requested, (b) by delivering the same to such party, or an 
agent of such party, in person or by commercial courier or (c) by regular mail, facsimile 
transmission, email or other commercially reasonable means addressed to the party to be 
notified.  Notice sent by registered or certified mail in the manner hereinabove described shall be 
effective on the date of deposit as evidenced by the mail receipt stamped by the post office.  
Notice given in any other manner shall be effective only if and when received by the party to be 
notified.  City’s and Developer’s respective legal counsel may give any notice on its client’s 
behalf.  For the purposes of Notice, the addresses of the parties shall, until changed as provided 
below, be as follows: 



City:    City Manager 
City of New Braunfels 
550 Landa Street 
New Braunfels, Texas 78130 

 
With a copy to:  City Attorney 

City of New Braunfels 
550 Landa Street 
New Braunfels, Texas 78130 
 

Developer:   Laubach Partners, LLC 
___________________________ 
___________________________ 
Attention: __________________ 
 

 
With a copy to:  ___________________________ 

___________________________ 
___________________________ 
Attention: __________________ 

     
      
The addresses and addressees, for the purpose of this Agreement, may be changed 
by City and Developer by giving notice of such change to the other party in the 
manner provided herein for giving notice. For the purpose of changing such 
addresses or addressees only, unless and until such written notice is received, the 
last address and addressee stated herein will be deemed to continue in effect for 
all purposes. 
 

8. Miscellaneous.   

a. This Agreement may be amended only by the written agreement of City 
and Developer. 

b. In the event that any one or more of the provisions contained in this 
Agreement shall for any reason be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in 
any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect 
any other provision thereof, and this Agreement shall be considered as if 
such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained 
in this Agreement. 

c. The findings and recitals in the recitals of this Agreement are hereby 
found to be true and correct and are hereby incorporated by reference as if 
set out in full. 



d. This Agreement shall be approved by the City Council of City by formal 
action and shall be effective upon the signature of all parties hereto.  City 
shall be the last Party to execute this Agreement. 

e. Developer and City hereby covenant and agree that this Agreement cannot 
be assigned, transferred or conveyed, in whole or in part, to a third party 
without the prior written consent of the other party.  

CITY:       

CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 

 

By:       
Printed Name:       
Title:         

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
       
Valeria M. Acevedo, City Attorney 
 

 

STATE OF TEXAS   § 

COUNTY OF COMAL  § 

 This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _____ day of _________________, 

2018, by     ,      of the City of New 

Braunfels, Texas, a home-rule city, on behalf of the City. 

____________________________________ 
(seal)       Notary Public Signature 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DEVELOPER:  

LAUBACH PARTNERS, LLC 
a Texas limited liability company 

 

  By:       
   Richard N. Beach 

 

STATE OF TEXAS   § 

COUNTY OF ___________   § 

 This instrument was acknowledged before me the ____ day of ____________________, 

2018, by ____________________, _______________ of Laubach Partners, LLC, a Texas 

limited liability company, on behalf of said limited liability company. 

____________________________________ 

(seal)       Notary Public Signature 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
EXHIBIT “A” 
(Masterplan)





EXHIBIT “B” 
(Laubach Subdivision Unit 4A Plat)



LOCATION MAP

TYPICAL EASEMENT ON
INTERIOR PROPERTY LINE

2 0 2 1  S H  4 6 W ,  S t e .  1 0 5
N e w  B r a u n f e l s ,  T X  7 8 1 3 2
p h :  ( 8 3 0 )  3 5 8 - 7 1 2 7
www.ma-tx.com T B P E  F I R M  F - 1 33 51

VALLEY

1044

E LONG

GREEN

M
ICHELSO

N LN
M

ICHELSO
N LN

FRANK
RD.

UNIT 4A

LOGAN TR.

KALLI JO
 LN.

BR
O

KE
N

 
W

H
EE

L 
LN

.

SUNG
ATE DR.

LAUBACH SUBDIVISION UNIT 4A



S
TR

EE
T 

 B

CALANDRA LARK

STREET  E

ST
R

EE
T 

 D

ST
R

EE
T 

 C

W
. K

LE
IN

 R
O

AD

STREET H

N
EW

 B
R

AU
N

FE
LS

 C
IT

Y 
LI

M
IT

S

N
EW

 B
R

AU
N

FE
LS

 E
TJ

N
EW

 B
R

AU
N

FE
LS

 C
IT

Y 
LI

M
IT

S

N
EW

 B
R

AU
N

FE
LS

 E
TJ

W
. K

LE
IN

 R
O

AD

2 0 2 1  S H  4 6 W ,  S t e .  1 0 5
N e w  B r a u n f e l s ,  T X  7 8 1 3 2
p h :  ( 8 3 0 )  3 5 8 - 7 1 2 7
www.ma-tx.com T B P E  F I R M  F - 1 33 51

N

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E 
 A

 - 
A

DETAIL "A"

LAUBACH SUBDIVISION UNIT 4A

SEE DETAIL "A"
THIS SHEET



CALANDRA LARK

S
TR

EE
T 

 A

STREET I

2 0 2 1  S H  4 6 W ,  S t e .  1 0 5
N e w  B r a u n f e l s ,  T X  7 8 1 3 2
p h :  ( 8 3 0 )  3 5 8 - 7 1 2 7
www.ma-tx.com T B P E  F I R M  F - 1 33 51

N
M

A
TC

H
LI

N
E 

 A
 - 

A

LAUBACH SUBDIVISION UNIT 4A



EXHIBIT “C” 
(TriHydro Scope of Work) 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Mr. Nate Garza, Capital Projects Manager 
City of New Braunfels 
550 Landa Street 
New Braunfels, TX  78130 
 
RE: Laubach Entry Road – W. Klein Road Design Revisions 

Change Order No. 3 Fee Proposal 
 
Dear Mr. Garza: 
 
Trihydro has prepared this change order fee proposal for revisions to the W. Klein Road design, as 
requested by the City of New Braunfels (City) on March 2, 2018.  This change order includes 
professional services to update the 100% W. Klein Road Plans issued for bid on November 12, 2017 to 
include survey and design revisions required to incorporate the Laubach Subdivision development.  Our 
understanding of the changes needed include the following: 

 Incorporate two entry/exit accesses 

 Incorporate a right-turn lane on W. Klein Road accommodating the main entry/exit 

 Adjust the right-of-way (ROW) for W. Klein Road to accommodate the new right-turn lane 

 Adjust the utility easement located adjacent to the ROW 

 Prepare new legal descriptions and exhibits for the ROW and utility easement adjustments 

 Survey and place ROW pins for the new jog in ROW (estimated 2 pins) 

 Adjust storm drain inlet and lateral pipe 

 Incorporate 2 24-inch casing pipe for waterline crossings 

 Incorporate casing pipe for sanitary sewer crossing 

 Coordinate with the City and utility companies regarding utility easement adjustment 
 

Our proposed scope of service is as follows: 
 

Project Management, Coordination, and Meetings  

This task includes client communications, project team coordination, utility company coordination, and 
additional meetings.  Trihydro will host a project kick-off meeting with the City and the Laubach 

March 19, 2018



 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Nate Garza 
March 15, 2018 
Page 2 
 
 
 

201803_KleinRoad_Laubach_CO_LTR.dotx.docx 

Subdivision design engineer to discuss entrance locations and utility crossing locations. Our fee assumes 
that the Laubach Subdivision preliminary plat will be provided to Trihydro for survey and legal 
description preparation and verification of access locations.  We have also assumed that these locations 
are well-defined and won’t be changed once discussed at the initial kick-off meeting.  Additionally, this 
task includes two meetings for City review/discussion and utility coordination. 
 

Plan Set Revisions  
Trihydro will incorporate the design elements listed above to provide access to the proposed Laubach 
Subdivision.  The Laubach design engineer provided CAD files to Trihydro on March 9th, 2018.    
Trihydro will verify at the kick-off meeting that we have the latest version of the CADD files for our 
design work.  This task includes the updates required to the drainage design and associated plan sheets as 
a result of the two additional entrances and right-turn lane into the W. Klein Road plans.  We will also 
update quantities and provide a construction cost estimate and submit to the City. 
 

Survey Legal Descriptions, Exhibits and Fieldwork  
Trihydro will prepare revised ROW and utility easement legal descriptions and exhibits required for the 
right-turn lane.  Our fee also includes setting pins for the ROW jog that is required to accommodate this 
adjustment. 
 
Based on the information provided above and our cost assumptions presented in Table 1-1, the total 
change order request for this work is $20,600. We appreciate your consideration of this change order. 
Please let us know if you have questions or comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
Trihydro Corporation 
 
 
 
Pat Lackey, P.E. 
Project Manager 
 
702-407-000 
 
Attachment 
 
  



 
 

TABLE 1-1. FEE ASSUMPTIONS 
CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS – LAUBACH DEVELOPMENT 

NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 
 

201803_CostAssumptions_ATT.doc 1 of 2 

Klein Road Laubach Change Order 
Project Management, Coordination, and Meetings 

Activities 

 Project kick-off meeting with City of New Braunfels (City) and Laubach design engineer 

 1 meeting with the City 

 1 utility coordination meeting including the City to review utility easement adjustment 

Assumptions 

 Developer Engineer will provide the location of the road and entrances and preliminary plat 

 Once entrance locations are well-defined and won’t be moved 

 Developer Engineer and GVSUD will provide location utility crossings for casing installation 
 

Plan Set Revisions 
Activities 

 Incorporate the Laubach Development entrances (curb cut) and Right-turn lane as provided in CAD files by 
development Engineer. 

 Incorporate utility casings for utility crossings in the design 

 Modify drainage design as necessary to incorporate entrances and turning lanes 

 Revise and update Klein Road ROW and Utility Easement lines 

 Revise approximately 38 sheets effected by the changes within the Klein Road 100% plan set and issue to 
the contractor  

 QA/QC review  

 Provide Construction Cost Estimate and Specifications for revisions 

 Coordinate with Klein Road Contractor to prepare a change order cost proposal  

 Evaluate Contractor Change Order proposal, coordinate with Contractor if revisions are needed 

 Prepare Change Order Package to the Klein Road Reconstruction Contractor and the City 

Assumptions 

 Two reviews submittals with the City of New Braunfels. 

 Two reviews by Developer’s Engineer 

 Project design will comply with current City standards and specifications 
 



 
 

TABLE 1-1. FEE ASSUMPTIONS 
CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS – LAUBACH DEVELOPMENT 

NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 
 

2 of 2 201803_CostAssumptions_ATT.doc 

Survey legal Descriptions, Exhibits and Fieldwork 

Activities 

 Prepare Right of Way legal descriptions and exhibits for two parcels for the City 

 Prepare Utility Easement legal descriptions and exhibits for two parcels for the City  

 Locate and set pins for adjusted ROW (2 pins) 

Assumptions   

 Preliminary Plat will be provided to Trihydro for ROW and utility easement tie purposes 
 
 

 


	Laubach Development Agreement
	1. Survey and Engineering Design.  Within thirty (30) days of the execution of this agreement, Developer shall deposit with the City of New Braunfels the sum of $20,600.00 for the Engineering, Design and Survey costs associated with the requested modi...
	2. Cost of Construction.   Upon delivery of the Engineering, Design and Survey from Trihydro Corporation, the City shall notify the Developer of the costs associated with constructing the modification.  Upon receipt of the funds, the City shall execut...
	3. Right-of-Way Dedication.  Upon delivery of Engineering, Design and Survey from Trihydro Corporation, the Developer shall convey the necessary right-of-way and utility easements as necessary to accommodate the modification.  The City shall prepare a...
	4. Subsequent Event. In the event, the Developer elects to not move forward and fund the construction of the modification, City, after all provisions in this Agreement are met, shall assign each and every right of ownership of the Engineering, Design ...
	5. Default.  It will be an “Event of Default” if either party fails to comply with any term, provision or covenant of this Agreement.  A defaulting party shall have thirty (30) days after receiving written notice of an Event of Default from the non-de...
	6. City Code of Ordinances/Enforcement.  This Agreement is made subject to the existing provisions of the Charter of City, its rules and regulations, procedures, and ordinances, present and future, and all applicable laws of the State of Texas and the...
	7. Notice.  Any notice, communication, request, demand, reply or advice (severally and collectively referred to as “Notice”) in this Agreement required or permitted to be given, made or accepted must be in writing.  Notice may, unless otherwise specif...
	8. Miscellaneous.
	a. This Agreement may be amended only by the written agreement of City and Developer.
	b. In the event that any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision the...
	c. The findings and recitals in the recitals of this Agreement are hereby found to be true and correct and are hereby incorporated by reference as if set out in full.
	d. This Agreement shall be approved by the City Council of City by formal action and shall be effective upon the signature of all parties hereto.  City shall be the last Party to execute this Agreement.
	e. Developer and City hereby covenant and agree that this Agreement cannot be assigned, transferred or conveyed, in whole or in part, to a third party without the prior written consent of the other party.


	Exhibit A - Master Plan
	Exhibit B - Laubach Unit 4A Preliminary Plat - 2018-04-17
	Exhibit C - Scope of Work



